
 James Ellis 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
MEETING : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : TUESDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2024 
TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 
This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
Councillor David Jacobs (Chair) 
Councillors D Andrews, P Boylan, E Buckmaster, R Carter, N Clements, 
N Cox, C Horner (Vice-Chairman), G McAndrew, S Nicholls, M Swainston, 
J Thomas, G Williams and D Woollcombe 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS 
01279 502174 

PETER.MANNINGS@EASTHERTS.GOV.UK 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict
mailto:PETER.MANNINGS@eastherts.gov.uk


 

  
 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or 
being considered at a meeting:

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;
• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;
• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 

not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

Public Attendance

East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and 
meetings will continue to be live streamed and
webcasted. For further information, please email
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or call the Council on 01279
655261 and ask to speak to Democratic Services. 

The Council operates a paperless policy in respect of agendas at 
committee meetings and the Council will no longer be providing spare 
copies of Agendas for the Public at Committee Meetings.  The mod.gov 
app is available to download for free from app stores for electronic 
devices. You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all 
committee paperwork on your mobile device.
Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political-
Structure for details.



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AGENDA 
  
1. Apologies  

 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

  

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are 
suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as tweeting, 
blogging or Facebook.  However, oral reporting or commentary is 
prohibited.  If you have any questions about this please contact 
Democratic Services (members of the press should contact the Press 
Office).  Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion 
to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.  
Anyone filming a meeting should focus only on those actively 
participating and be sensitive to the rights of minors, vulnerable adults 
and those members of the public who have not consented to being 
filmed.  



 

2. Minutes - 10 September 2024 (Pages 5 - 13) 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 
September 2024. 
  

3. Chair's Announcements  
  
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
 To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest. 

  
5. The use of Glyphosate in grounds maintenance (Pages 14 - 34) 
  
6. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Draft Work Programme (Pages 35 - 

40) 
  
7. Urgent Items  

 
 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
10 SEPTEMBER 2024, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Jacobs (Chair) 
  Councillors P Boylan, E Buckmaster, 

R Carter, N Clements, C Horner, S Marlow, 
S Nicholls, M Swainston, G Williams, 
S Watson and D Woollcombe 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors B Deering and T Hoskin 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Erica Gant - Electoral Services 

Officer 
  Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 

and Health 
  Peter Mannings - Committee 

Support Officer 
  
130   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors Andrews, Cox, McAndrew and Thomas. It 
was noted that Councillor Watson was substituting for 
Councillor Cox and Councillor Marlow was substituting for 
Councillor Thomas. 
 
 

 

 
131   MINUTES - 1 JULY 2024 

 
 

 Councillor Swainston proposed and Councillor 
Buckmaster seconded, a motion that the minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 July 2024 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held 
on 1 July 2024 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

  
132   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 

 The Chair reminded Members to use their microphones 
as the meeting was being webcasted. 
 

 

 
133   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
134   COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY 

 
 

 The Executive Member for Environmental Sustainability 
submitted a report inviting Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to discuss the council’s actions in reducing its 
carbon footprint in line with its commitments in the 
Climate Emerg
[...]
 
emissions. 
 
Councillor Carter asked if there were standard ways that 
councils measured carbon emissions. She referred to the 
difficulties in comparing emissions from council to 
another. The Executive Member said that across 
Hertfordshire there was a more standard approach for 
measuring emissions. He said that there was not yet a 
model for what to do with regarding the offsetting the 
residual waste that could not be offset. 
 

Page 8



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Horner said that he would like to see more 
detail in respect of offsetting. He said 2027 was not far 
away in terms of working out policies for how to do that. 
The Executive Member said that the council would be 
better informed but would then have to translate the 
academic outcomes of the university study into a practical 
piece of work. 
 
The Executive Member said that the council would have 
to evaluate both the cost and effectiveness of offsetting 
the council’s carbon footprint. He said that if offsetting 
was impractical beyond a certain point, the only other 
option was to get into carbon reductions. 
 
Councillor Nicholls asked if Member activity had been 
considered within the staff figures for carbon emissions. 
She referred in particular to Member travel and how this 
compared to the district as a whole as a percentage. 
 
The Executive Member said that the council did not 
include councillors and their travel patterns in the 
calculations and no authorities in Hertfordshire had 
factored in IT footprint. He said that officers had the 
option to work from home and the council make 
significant use of the IT to reduce travel by using email 
and Microsoft Teams. 
 
The Head of Housing and Health referred to the council’s 
2022 – 2026 climate change strategy, which was due to 
be renewed in a year’s time. Councillor Swainston asked 
for and was given some clarity in respect of the offsetting 
of carbon emissions and trees and the introduction of 
newer more efficient diesel-powered waste disposal 
vehicles. 
 
The Executive Member and the Head of Housing and 
Health responded to further questions from the committee 
regarding Officer and Member travel and carbon 
offsetting. 
 
Councillor Williams said there were a lot of car parks in 

Page 9



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

Ware, all of which were in locations people wanted to use 
such as the library, doctors’ surgeries, and the train 
station. He said that none of these car parks had safe 
bike storage points. 
 
Councillor Williams also commented on drainage and the 
flood risk to Musley Lane and the lack of tree coverage to 
slow the effect of rainfall and prevent flooding. He 
mentioned the problem of blocked drains as run off from 
precipitation picked up detritus. He asked if the focus 
should also be what benefits net zero could bring to 
communities. 
 
Councillor Buckmaster said that there needed to be an 
open and honest conversation about how much more 
carbon could be reduced in a more traditional way. He 
said that the council should look at the waste contract 
specifically and it would be in everyone’s interest to 
increase recycling rates and removing the carbon 
element. He said that the council needed to look for the 
most impactful things that could be done to reduce 
carbon. 
 
The Executive Member and the Head of Housing and 
Health commented on the future electrification of the 
waste vehicle fleet and the EV vehicles that were 
available for staff to use for business travel. 
 
The Head of Housing and Health responded to a question 
from the chair regarding the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF) and decarbonisation projects. Councillor Boylan 
commented on working with households in respect of 
decarbonisation plans. He referred in particular to the 
significant number of listed buildings across the District.  
 
Councillor Clements proposed and Councillor Nicholls 
seconded, a motion that Overview and Scrutiny had 
considered the council’s progress to date in reducing its 
own carbon footprint to an absolute minimum and 
identifying a pathway to offset its residual carbon and had 
passed comments to the Executive Member for 

Page 10



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

Environmental Sustainability for his consideration when 
determining priorities and actions. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED - that Overview and Scrutiny had 
considered the council’s progress to date in 
reducing its own carbon footprint to an absolute 
minimum and identifying a pathway to offset its 
residual carbon and had passed comments to the 
Executive Member for Environmental Sustainability 
for his consideration when determining priorities 
and actions. 

  
135   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORK 

PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Committee Support Officer submitted the work 
programme report and drew Members’ attention to the 
Appendix containing the items identified by Members at 
the workshop held on 11 June 2024. 
 
The Committee Support Officer reminded Members to 
complete the scrutiny proposal form circulated by email 
on 12 June 2024. He said that this was particularly 
important for the housing topic for the November meeting. 
 
Councillor Carter mentioned glyphosate and the officer 
briefing paper that had been circulated to Members. She 
said that she would like to see this matter come to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at a meeting. 
Councillor Carter said that it would be useful to see to 
what extent the council was using glyphosate and what 
could be done to minimise it. Councillor Horner said that 
he would be happy to talk to Councillor Carter about 
putting in a scrutiny proposal. 
 
The Chair sought the committee’s views on moving the 
housing item from 5 November on the forward plan to 
later in the civic year given the substantial proposed 

 

Page 11



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

changes to the planning process announced by the 
government. He commented on the clear relationship 
between these changes to planning and housing. 
 
Councillor Boylan said that he was supportive of delaying 
this matter to later in the civic year until there was more 
clarity in terms of the impact of these changes. The Chair 
said that moving housing to March 2025 would leave a 
gap for 5 November which could be filled by considering 
glyphosate. 
 
The Chair said that he had attended a meeting of the 
Joint Administration Steering Group and a number of 
items had come out of the discussions for possible 
considering by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. He 
referred to the consideration of the parking engagement 
strategy in January 2025. 
 
Councillor Swainston raised the topic of air source heat 
pumps and the council’s planning policy on this matter. 
The Executive Member for Environmental Sustainability 
referred to 3 ongoing appeals and whether the committee 
should discuss planning policy out with specific cases that 
were out to appeal. 
 
Councillor Woollcombe proposed and Councillor Nicholls 
seconded a motion that the 2024/25 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee work programme in Appendix 1, be 
agreed subject to the following changes: 
 
• Glyphosate considered on 5 November 2024 
• Parking Engagement Strategy considered on 14 

January 2025 
• Housing topic moved to 4 March 2025 
• Additional items in the email sent to Overview and 

Scrutiny by the chair on 5th September 2024 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the 2024/25 Overview and 

Page 12



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee work programme in Appendix 
1, be agreed subject to the following changes: 

 
• Glyphosate considered on 5 November 2024 
• Parking Engagement Strategy considered on 

14 January 2025 
• Housing topic moved to 4 March 2025 

 
Additional items in the email sent to Overview and 
Scrutiny by the chair on 5th September 2024. 

  
136   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

The meeting closed at 8.47 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



East Herts Council Report 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: Tuesday 5 November 2024 

Report by: Councillor Sarah Hopewell – Executive Member for Wellbeing 

Report title: The use of Glyphosate in grounds maintenance contract 

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards); 

 

Summary – Members have outlined an interest in scrutinising the 
Council’s use of Glyphosate, this report provides a response to questions 
raised. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Overview & Scrutiny 

 
a) Members consider and comment on the report findings 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

 
1.1 Results from an ongoing investigation to determine costs of 
delivering the current standards using an alternative method are 
shared with Members to inform how to proceed;  

• To fund the change to an alternative method 
• To continue using Glyphosate until the end of the current 

grounds contract and then consider an alternative as part of a 
retender or extension or, 

• To maintain the status quo and continue using Glyphosate as 
per the conditions in the current contract, minimising its use 
where possible. 

2.0 Background 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



2.1 A Scrutiny Proposal was submitted to Democratic Services by Cllrs 
Swainston, Carter, Horner and Nicholls on 19th September 2024 
outlining an interest in scrutinising the Council’s use of Glyphosate. 
This considered likely benefits and outcomes for an investigation; to 
ensure safe practice and minimise risks to humans and wildlife. 
2.2 Members have asked for a higher level of detail than that offered 
in a previous Bulletin Summary in May 2024.  That summary provided 
a very brief outline of the key issues to inform further discussion. 
2.3 A significant amount of weed control carried out by the Council is 
on behalf of the County Council as part of an agency agreement that 
includes

Minutes of the meeting


OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 5 
NOVEMBER 2024, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Jacobs (Chair) 
  Councillors E Buckmaster, R Carter, 

N Clements, A Holt, C Horner, G McAndrew, 
S Nicholls, M Swainston, J Thomas, 
G Williams and D Woollcombe 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors B Crystall, S Hopewell and 

T Hoskin 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Michele Aves - Committee Support 

Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Committee Support 

Officer 
  Jess Khanom-

Metaman 
- Head of Operations 

  Ian Sharratt - The Leisure and 
Parks Development 
Manager 

  
221   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors D 
Andrews, P Boylan, and N Cox. It was noted that 
Councillor A Holt was substituting for Councillor P Boylan. 
 

 

 
222   MINUTES - 10 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
 

 Councillor Buckmaster proposed, and Councillor Nicholls 
seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting held 

 



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

on 10 September 2024 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 10 September 2024, be confirmed as a 
correct record, and signed by the Chair. 

  
223   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 

 There were no Chair’s announcements. 
 

 
 
224   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
225   THE USE OF GLYPHOSATE IN GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 

 
 

 The Executive Member for Wellbeing invited the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to consider and comment on the 
report following the interest expressed by Members in 
scrutinising the Council’s use of Glyphosate. She said that 
the use of Glyphosate had been a topic of debate for 
some years now, and this debate had been informed by 
chemical suppliers and the agriculture industry against a 
background of environmental groups raising concerns 
about its safety. 
 
The Executive Member summarised the pros and cons of 
using Glyphosate. She said that the council previously 
explored the use of Glyphosate through a scrutiny 
process to tender the current grounds maintenance 
contract.  
 
The Executive Member said that the new administration 
had expressed concerns and raised new questions. The 
scrutiny proposal form was submitted in September 

 



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

asking about alternatives and how this herbicide was 
currently used by the ground’s maintenance contractors. 
 
The Executive Member said that the proposal recognised 
that some local authorities had found in favour of 
Glyphosate and others were against, and that some had 
reversed their policies. The proposal had emphasised that 
this was a topic of public interest and had asked for a 
greater depth of detail than what had been included in 
the previous summary bulletin circulated in May. 
 
The Executive Member said that the report provided 
answers to the questions in the scrutiny proposal form 
and summarised why and how the council was currently 
using Glyphosate, offering reassurances about how this 
use was controlled. The report also explored how the 
council might choose a way forward taking into 
consideration the complexity of the debate, advice from 
our current contractors and the pragmatic issue of cost. 
 
Councillor Buckmaster said that one or two boroughs in 
Hertfordshire had resolved not to use Glyphosate, but a 
vast number of councils in Hertfordshire did use 
Glyphosate on the basis that this substance was the most 
viable and effective method of control compared to other 
substances. He said that he believed using Glyphosate 
was the way forward for the foreseeable future, until a 
more viable cost effective and effective solution was 
introduced for treating weeds. 
 
Councillor Carter said that Members needed to consider 
the use of Glyphosate not just from the point of view of 
financial cost. She referred to the ecological and 
biodiversity emergency declared by the council in July and 
commented on the findings of the 2023 state of nature 
report which had documented the fall in insect numbers, 
particularly pollinators on which humans were dependent 
for food suppliers. 
 



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Carter said that doing nothing was not really 
viable going forward due to the biodiversity emergency. 
She said that the increase in the use of pesticides and 
herbicides was about 20-fold since the 1980s, and there 
were different methods of controlling weeds. She 
acknowledged that it was a difficult problem to solve as 
councils had become dependent on these herbicides to 
manage the public expectation of no roadside vegetation. 
 
Councillor Carter asked if the council blanket sprayed 
roadsides or whether spraying was limited to areas where 
there were weeds. She said that some councils were 
diluting the amount of pesticide that was being used and 
were keeping records of the amount of Glyphosate used. 
 
The Leisure and Parks Development Manager said that 
Glyphosate worked on contact with weeds and was not 
blanket sprayed. He advised that lances were used in 
parks whereby chemical was only applied to active plants.  
He added that where a vehicle was used to control weeds 
on the highway, there could be a point where it was 
possible that a gap between active weeds might be 
sprayed.  He would review this with the highway 
contractor. 
 
Councillor Carter referred to the dilution of Glyphosate by 
Broxstowe Borough Council. The Leisure and Parks 
Development Manager confirmed that diluting the 
herbicide beyond the manufacturer’s recommendation 
would make Glyphosate less effective and an additional 
application might then be necessary. 
 
Councillor Carter said that many residents did not want 
Glyphosate used in parks so that dogs and children were 
not exposed to toxic herbicides. The Leisure and Parks 
Development Manager said that Glyphosate was used 
only minimally in the parks along fence lines and around 
obstacles. He advised that the spraying of footpath edges 
to prevent weeds encroaching onto paths was useful to 



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

avoid irreversible damage to surfaces and the loss of 
footpaths. 
 
Councillor Woollcombe talked about the known risks of 
sprayable weed killers being a carcinogen and anyone 
who used it was exposed to that risk. He mentioned the 
safety of the contractors and said that he felt that not 
quite enough emphasis had been placed on that within 
the report. 
 
Councillor Woollcombe agreed that a complete ban was 
not possible due to the cost of the alternatives, and he 
felt that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should 
maintain a watching brief as there might be new 
alternatives coming forward. He said that anything that 
Members could do on this committee to mobilise support 
for wider research into the alternatives, the quicker things 
could move forward towards the total ban that was 
desirable for the council to implement. 
 
Councillor Swainston expressed a concern that there was 
not enough detail for Members to scrutinise in terms of 
research into Glyphosate and alternative methods of 
control. She said that research which she had done 
suggested that there was more evidence that other 
methods were as effective if a little more expensive 
initially. She said that this issue needed to be looked at in 
more depth. 
 
Councillor Swainston said that there was time within the 
period before the contract was changed to look seriously 
at methods of control. She expressed a concern that 
contractors would look at different types of herbicide 
control without specifying what was being used. She said 
as Glyphosate had been used so widely, there was a lot 
of evidence of how toxic or damaging it is and swapping 
to other chemicals where there was less evidence was not 
really the way forward. 
 



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Swainston commented that she would like to 
see the council restrict the use of Glyphosate in terms of 
the herbicide being used less in open public areas such as 
parks and playing fields. She cited the example of 
Glastonbury where Glyphosate was only used on roads, 
and not in any public areas. 
 
Councillor Williams asked what form of Glyphosate was 
being used to clear gullies and to weed paths nearer to 
rivers as one weed killer agent was considered to be 
harmful to aquatic life. He asked which type of herbicide 
was used and if the council measured how much 
potentially ended up in waterways following the spraying 
of gullies or clearing paths alongside rivers. 
 
The Leisure and Parks Development Manager said that he 
could not say what specific brand of glyphosate was 
currently being used by the contractor but could confirm 
this later. He said that the guidance that the contractors 
follow will consider not spraying near water for that very 
reason. He said that contractors would not spray right 
next to a river, and he could not think of a reason why 
the council would need to spray next to a river. Members 
were advised that Officers could look into the possibility 
of run off from roads including Glyphosate. He said the 
council was not responsible for tow paths. 
 
The Head of Operations said that Officers had been 
through a tender process and Officers had delivered what 
was agreed as part of that process. She said that, as part 
of this scrutiny process, the council would need to 
retender the grounds maintenance contract and a cross 
party working group would be explored as part of the 
process. She said that there would be specific workshops 
around the use of Glyphosate.  
 
Members had a general discussion in respect of the 
merits of a cross party working group and workshops 
regarding Glyphosate. In reply to a comment from 



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Horner regarding the oversight of the activities 
of the grounds maintenance contractor, the Head of 
Operations said that there was a contract monitoring 
team for queries of this nature and all feedback was 
useful and was welcomed. 
 
The Head of Operations said that she would give 
Councillor Carter a detailed written answer in respect of 
the frequency of street sweeping and how this worked in 
respect of pesticide control and the shared waste service. 
 
The Leisure and Parks Development Manager confirmed 
to Councillor Williams that Glyphosate was used to control 
weeds in shrub beds on the highway. He said that most 
of the shrub beds the council managed were on the 
highway as part of the agency agreement. He confirmed 
that there were not many shrub beds in the parks 
themselves, but Glyphosate was used to control weeds 
within those shrubs. 
 
The Leisure and Parks Development Manager said that 
there were many conflicting reports about Glyphosate 
being a carcinogen. The Head of Operations said that as 
part of work the council was doing moving forward 
regarding the pros and cons of Glyphosate, it might be 
that some independent work could be considered to 
scrutinise some of the studies to give members a clearer 
position. 
 
Councillor Clements said that keeping weeds under 
control was a balancing act between aspirations to reduce 
the use of herbicide and resident expectation. He noted 
that, in respect of trade-offs, it will be important to 
measure the impact of any decisions going forward in 
relation to the cost of change and whether the required 
funds might be better spent on more urgent or higher 
impact issues. 
 
Councillor McAndrew said that the Environment Agency 



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

could be asked to attend a future meeting to discuss the 
matter of water contamination. He said that the 
Association of Professional Services Excellent (APSE) 
could be asked what the best practice was around the 
country in respect of any topic. He referred to the pros 
and cons of using or not using Glyphosate and 
unintended consequences. He cited examples of councils 
that had stopped using Glyphosate and summarised the 
consequences.    
 
Councillor McAndrew proposed and Councillor 
Woollcombe seconded, a motion that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had considered the report and 
recommended that, within the next 12 months, an all-
party work group be formed as part of the process to 
scrutinise the re-tender or extension of the grounds 
maintenance contract, to explore the following: 
 
• Whether glyphosate usage at East Herts in the 

grounds contract has been reduced over more recent 
years and whether it could be further reduced; 

• whether the tender process might include seeking 
prices to deliver the standards using alternative 
solutions; 

• whether cutting back on or stopping the use of 
glyphosate might have unintended and undesirable 
consequences; 

• consider whether the Council continue to deliver a 
service to County to control highway weeds or not in 
the next agency agreement; 

• Overview and Scrutiny Committee to circulate 
questions and concerns to the Association for Public 
Service Excellence (APSE) to seek feedback from 
other local authorities on good practice. 

 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that Overview and Scrutiny have 



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

considered the report and recommended that, 
within the next 12 months, an all-party work group 
be formed as part of the process to scrutinise the 
re-tender or extension of the grounds maintenance 
contract, that will include exploration of the 
following: 

 
•  Whether glyphosate usage at East Herts in 

the grounds contract has been reduced over 
more recent years and whether it could be 
further reduced; 

•  whether the tender process might include 
seeking prices to deliver the standards 
using alternative solutions; 

•  whether cutting back on or stopping the use 
of glyphosate might have unintended and 
undesirable consequences; 

•  consider whether the Council continue to 
deliver a service to County to control 
highway weeds or not in the next agency 
agreement; 

•  Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
circulate questions and concerns to the 
Association for Public Service Excellence 
(APSE) to seek feedback from other local 
authorities on good practice. 

  
226   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORK 

PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Committee Support Officer submitted the work 
programme report and drew Members’ attention to the 
list of potential items for scrutiny detailed at paragraph 
2.3 of the report. Members were invited to consider this 
list and determine the work programme going forward. 
 
The Committee Support Officer reminded Members to 
complete the scrutiny proposal form. He said that the 
Parking Engagement Strategy was in the work 

 



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

programme for the January meeting and the March 
meeting was for Housing. 
 
Councillor Buckmaster said that heat pumps could 
probably be removed from the work programme, as 
council policies had been adjusted since the outcome of 
an appeal. He thought that the residents who were 
concerned about this were more satisfied than they were. 
 
Councillor McAndrew referred to the item entitled IT and 
Cyber Security and he had thought from earlier 
discussions that this was IT and digitalisation of the 
council services. The Chair invited the Members to 
complete the scrutiny proposal form to formulate the 
questions and refine this topic. 
 
Councillor Nicholls mentioned that the matter of IT and 
cyber security came up regularly at the Audit and 
Governance Committee where there were quarterly risk 
reports. The Chair said that Members needed to complete 
the form to construct an argument for this matter to be 
considered by Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Horner said that he noted the inclusion of the 
anti-racism charter, and he had noted that the Executive 
forward plan included the Equalities Strategy coming to 
Executive in February 2025. He commented on whether 
these two matters could be consolidated into one topic 
for the Overview and Scrutiny meeting in January 2025. 
 
The Chair said that the Head of Communications, 
Strategy and Policy had offered to report to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in respect of the UK Shared 
Prosperity Funding (UKSPF), which had been extended. 
He had offered to give an update on how this funding 
was being spent. The Chair said that he would welcome 
that and this topic could be included on the work 
programme in either January or March 2025. 
 



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

The Committee were supportive of the above suggested 
changes and additions to the work programme. Councillor 
Jacobs proposed and Councillor Horner seconded a 
motion that the 2024/25 Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work programme in Appendix 1, be agreed 
subject to the following changes: 
 
• The topic of Heat pumps be removed from the work 

programme; 
• UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) considered on 

either 14 January 2025 or 4 March 2025; 
• Scrutiny proposal forms be submitted to refine the 

topic relating to IT and Cyber Security and the 
digitalisation of council services; 

• The anti-racism charter and the Equalities Strategy 
be consolidated into one topic for the meeting in 
January 2025. 
 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the 2024/25 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee work programme in Appendix 
1, be agreed subject to the following changes: 
 
• The topic of Heat pumps be removed from the 

work programme; 
• UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 

considered on either 14 January 2025 or 4 
March 2025; 

• Scrutiny proposal forms be submitted to refine 
the topic relating to IT and Cyber Security and 
the digitalisation of council services; 

• The anti-racism charter and the Equalities 
Strategy be consolidated into one topic for the 
meeting in January 2025. 

  
227   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 



OS  OS 
 
 

 
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 


